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TABELLA PER SCELTA DISCO DIAMANTATO
TABLE FOR CHOOSING DIAMOND DISC
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italiano

DISCHI DIAMANTATI ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

inglese

DIAMOND BLADES INSTRUCTION FOR US E

francese

DISQUES DIAMANTES MODE D’EMPLOI

tedesco

DIAMANTSCHEIBEN GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

olandese

DIAMANTSCHIJVEN - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

danese

DIAMANTSLIBESKIVER - BRUGSANVISNING

portoghese - spagnolo

DISCOS DE DIAMANTE - INSTRUÇÕES  PARA O USO

svedese

DIAMANTBELAGDA SKIVOR - BRUKSANVISNING

ellhnika - greco

ADAMANTOPOIHMENOI  DISKOI  ODHGIES XRHSHS

italiano
controllare che le flangie porta disco siano perfettamente pulite
montare il disco rispettando il senso di rotazione indicato dalla freccia , Stringere il dado
e controllare (facendolo girare a mano), che il disco giri diritto senza deviazioni laterali.
Se il disco non gira sufficientemente diritto, allentare il dado, ruotare il disco rispetto
alle flangie  e ristringere il dado.
Se la deviazione laterale del disco persiste, correggerla , premendo gradualmente
con la mano sul disco, nella direzione voluta.
Lavorare sempre con acqua abbondante  specialmente durante il taglio di grossi
spessori ( non e’ necessario nell’ uso di dischi a secco) Lavorare senz’ acqua anche
per pochi secondi provoca un riscaldamento eccessivo e danneggia il disco
durante la lavorazione spingere la piastrella con regolarita’, senza forzare, quella che
e’ la velocita’ di taglio data dal tipo di disco e dalla potenza della macchina. Evitare
inoltre di spostare lateralmente il pezzo  durante il taglio.
cosa fare se il disco non taglia: consultare la tabella ed assicurarsi che il disco sia
adatto al taglio del materiale da lavorare ed eventualmente procedere alla ravvivatura
ravvivatura : effettuare qualche taglio sul nostro stick Art.100533, oppure in materiali
abrasivi come il refrattario,.Questa  operazione consuma leggermente il disco  ravvivando
il diamante.Puo’ essere necessaria, quando si tagliano materiali duri , quando il disco
perda di rendimento e /o tagli poco.
Cosa fare quando il disco si consuma rapidamente: il disco non e’ adatto al materiale
da tagliare, consultare la tabella o contattare  il rivenditore.

inglese
Chech thath the locking flanges are perfectly clean.
Fit the blade so that it turns in the direction shown by the arrows, Tighten the nut and
control (turning it by hand) that the disk rotates regularly with no sideways movements.
If the disk does not rotate correctly, loosen the nut, rotate the disk relative to the flanges
and retighten the nut.
If the sideways deviation persists, correct it by pressing gradually on the disk by hand
in the direction required.
Always work with sufficient water , particularly when cutting thick tiles (water isnot
necessary with dry-cutting blades).cutting without water even for only a few seconds
can cause overheating that may damage the blade.
Durin cutting operation, push the tile forward smoottly, without straining the motor or
forcing the cutting velocity of the blade.Avoid sideways movementsof the tile whilst
cutting.
If the blade does not cut: check on the chart that the blade is suitable for use with the
material to be cut. if necessary,sharpen it.
Sharpening : perform some cutting dry on our stick Art.100533, or abrasive materials
such as refractory,. This operation wears the blade down sligthtly and sharpens the
diamond particles. Sharpeningmay be necessary when very hard materials are being
cut , and sould be carried out if the blade shows signs of difficulty in cutting.If the balde
wears down rapidly: the blade is not suitable for use on the material being cut.Check
the chart or contact the supplier.

francese
Controler que le brides porte-disque soient parfaitement propres.
Monter le disque respectand le sens de rotation indique’ par la fleche, Serrer l’ écrou
et contrôler (en faisant tourner manuellement), que le disque tourne droit sans déviations
latérales.
Si le disque ne tourne pas suffisamment droit, déserrer l’écrou, tourner le disque par
rapport aux flasques et resérrer l’écrou.
Si la déviation latérale du disque persiste, corriger là en appuyant avec la main sur
le disque  dans la direction désirée.
Travailler avec beaucoup d’eau, surtout pour la coupe de grosses epaisseurss( l’eau
n’est pas necessaire lors de l’utilisation de disque a sec).Travailler sans eau, meme
l’espace de quelques secondes , provoque un rechauffement excessif qui abime le
disque.
Au cours de l’ operation de coupe, pousser le carreau regulierement,sans
forcer la vitesse de coupe donnee’ par le type de disque utilise’ et par la puissance

du moteur.Eviter en outre de deplacer lateralment la piece pendant la coupe.Que faire
si le disque ne coupe pas?: consulter le tableau et s’ assurer que le disque soit indique’
pour la coupe du materiel et au besoin , affiler le disque. Affilage : faire des coupes à
sec sur notre stick Art.100533, ou de matériaux abrasifs tels que les réfractaires,
.Cette operation use legerment le disque tout en affilant le diamant.Lors de l’usinage
de materiaux tres durs, l’affilage peut etre necessaire chaque fois que le disque n’assure
plus un bon rendiment at/ou coupe moins bies.Que  faire si le disque s’use rapidement:
le disque n’est pas indique’ pour le materiel a’ couper, consulter le tableau ou contacterle
revendeur.

tedesco
Kontrollieren,dass die scheibenhalterfiansche vollkommen sauber sind.
Die scheibe unter berucksichtigung des von pfeil angezeigten drehsinns montieren
befestigen und kontrollieren,Die Schraubenmutter anziehen und (durch händisches
Drehen) kontrollieren, daß sich die Scheibe gerade ohne seitliche Abweichungen
dreht.
Wenn sich die Scheibe nicht gerade genug dreht, die Schraubenmutter lockern, die
Scheibe entsprechend den Flanschen drehen und die Schraubenmutter wieder
anziehen.
Wenn die Abweichung der Scheibe anhält, ist sie in die gewünschte Richtung zu
korrigieren, indem man graduell mit der Hand auf die Scheibe drückt.
Vor allem beim schneiden dicker materialien mit viel  wasser arbeiten (nicht notwendig
bei trockenlaufacheiben).Das arbeiten ohne wasser, auch nur fur wenige sekunden,
verursacht eine Uberhitzung und beschadigt die scheibe.
Die fliese beim schneiden gleichmassig andruken , ohne  di von scheibentyp und
motorleistung vorgegebene schneidegescwindigkeit gewaltsam zu verandern.Vas
tun , wenn die scheibe nicht schneidet: die tabelle konsultieren ob die scheibe fur das
jeweilige material geeignet ist, scheibe schleifen , einige Kürzungen zu trocknen auf
unserer Art.100533-Stick, oder abrasiven Materialien wie feuerfeste.  Auf diese Art
wird die scheibe leicht  verbraucht und der diamant  geschliffen.
schleifen: kann bei sehr harten materialien notwendig sein, wenn die scheibe nicht
scharf ist oder schlect schneidet.Was tun,wenn die scheibe schnell abznutzt: die
scheibe ist fur das  material, das geschnitten wird nicht geeignet, tabelle konsultieren
oder verkaufer befragen.

olandese
1) Controleer of de schijfflenzen perfect schoon zijn.
2) Monteer de schijf door de draairichting van de pijl in acht te nemen,Wind het touw
op en controlleer of de schijf recht draait zonder afwijkingen.
Als de schijf niet naar behoren draait haal dan het touw los en draai de schijf aan de
zijden vast en wind het touw opnieuw op
Als de afwijking van de schijf blijft bestaan, corrigeer deze dan met de hand op de
schijf in elke gewenste richting.
hij zonder zijdelingse afwijkingen draait. 3) Werk steeds met overvloedig water tijdens
het zagen van dikke werkstukken (dit is niet nodig wanneer men met droogschijven
werkt). Werken zonder water, ook al gebeurt dit maar gedurende een paar seconden,
heeft een overmatige verhitting tot gevolg en beschadigt de schijf.
4) Duw de tegel tijdens de bewerking gelijkmatig, zonder te forceren, op de zaagsnelheid
die wordt gegeven door het soort schijf en door het motorvermogen. Vermijd bovendien
de zijdelingse verplaatsing van het werkstuk gedurende het zagen. Wat te doen indien:
DE SCHIJF NIET ZAAGT: raadpleeg de tabel en vergewis U ervan dat de schijf
geschikt is voor het te bewerken materiaal en ga eventueel over tot slijping. SLIJPING:
een aantal bezuinigingen te drogen op onze stick Art.100533, of ruwe materialen zoals
vuurvaste. Deze operatie haalt een beetje van de schijf af, zodat het diamant wordt
aangescherpt. Dit kan nodig zijn, wanneer men buitengewoon harde materialen zaagt,
iedere keer dat de schijf aan rendement verliest en/of weinig zaagt.
Wat te doen indien de SCHIJF SNEL BOT WORDT: de schijf is niet geschikt voor
het materiaal  dat men aan het zagen is, raadpleeg de tabel of neem contact op met
de Dealer. ïé.î¦Ahijf geschikt is voor het zagen van het te bewerken

danese

1)Kontroller, at skivens holdeflanger er perfekt rengjort.
2)Monter skiven, idet der overholdes den korrekte rotationsretning i overensstemmelse
med pilen.Stram møtrikken og kontrollér (ved at dreje den med hånden), at skiven
drejer lige uden udsving i siden.
Hvis skiven ikke drejer tilstrækkeligt lige, skal man slække møtrikken, dreje skiven i
forhold til flangerne og stramme møtrikken igen.
Hvis skiven stadig udsættes for udsving i siden, skal man rette den ved gradvist at
trykke hånden på skiven i den ønskede retning.
3)Arbejd altid med meget vand, specielt ner De skµrer i store tykkelser (det er ikke
nödvendigt at anvende tör-skiver). Arbejde uden vand i selv fe sekunder förer til
overophedning, hvilket beskadiger skiven. 4)Under arbejdet skubbes klinke-pladen
jµvnt frem, uden at trykke for herdt. Skµrehastigheden afhµnger af skivens type og
motorens effekt. Undge at sideforskyde arbejdsemnet under skµringen. Hvad gör
man, hvis SKIVEN IKKE SKÆRER: se tabellen og forvis Dem om, at den valgte skive
er velegnet til det materiale, der skµres. Eventuelt skal skiven slibes. SLIBNING: udføre
nogle skæring på vores stick Art.100533, eller slibende materialer såsom ildfaste.
Denne operation slider skiven lidt, men gengiver diamantbelµgningen sin effekt. Slibning
kan blive nödvendig, ner der er skeret i herde materialer, hver gang skiven mister sin
ydelse og/eller skµrer i begrµnset omfang. Hvad göres, hvis SKIVEN SLIDES FOR
HURTIGT: hvis skiven ikke er velegnet til det materiale,
der skµres, se tabellen og tag kontakt med forhandleren.

portoghese-spagnolo
1) Controle se as flanges que tçm o disco se encontram perfeitamente limpas.
2) Monte o disco respeitando o sentido de rotaço indicado pela seta,  Apretar la tuerca
y controlar (haciéndola dar vueltas manualmente) que el disco dé vueltas sin desviaciones
laterales.
Si el disco no da vueltas suficientemente recto, aflojar la tuerca, dar vueltas al disco
respecto a las bridas y apretar la tuerca.
Si la desviación lateral del disco no desaparece; se deberá corregir, ejerciendo, para
ello, una presión gradual con la mano sobre el disco, en la dirección deseada.
3) Quando trabalha use sempre uma abundante quantidade de âgua, especialmente
durante o corte de peças muito grossas (no ç necessârio no caso do uso de discos
a seco). Trabalha sem âgua, mesmo que seja por poucos segundos, provoca um
aquecimento excessivo que danifica o disco. 4) Durante o trabalho, empurre o azulejo
com regularidade, sem forçar aquela que ç avelocidade de corte dada pelo tipo de
disco e pela potencia do motor. Durante a operaço decorte, evite ainda movimentar
a peça no sentido lateral.O que fazer se O DISCO NO CORTA: consulte a tabela e
assegurese se o disco ç o adequado a cortar o tipo de material com que vocç deve
trabalhar e eventualmente afieo. AFIAO: fazer alguns cortes de secar a nossa
Art.100533 stick, ou materiais abrasivos como refractários. Esta operaço desgasta
ligeiramente o disco, afiando o diamante. Efectua-se quando se torna necessârio,
quando se cortam materiais mui to duros, e todas as vezes que o disco perca
rendimento e/oucorte pouco.
O que fazer quando O DISCO SE DESGASTA RAPIDAMENTE: o disco no ç
adequado para o
material que se estâ a cortar; consulte a tabela ou contacte o revendedor.
Éeja adequado para cortar o tipo de material

svedese
1)Kontrollera att skivans hællarflænsar ær perfekt rena.
2)Montera skivan. Se till att rotationsriktningen (pilen) ær korrekt. Dra åt muttern och
kontrollera (genom att vrida den med handen), att skivan snurrar rakt utan sidsvängningar.
Om skivan inte snurrar tillräckligt rakt, lossa muttern, rotera skivan i förhållande till
flänsarna och dra på nytt åt muttern.
Om sidsvängningen av skivan kvarstår, åtgärda detta genom att,undan för undan
,trycka med handen på skivan i den önskade riktningen.
 3)Arbeta alltid med mycket vatten, speciellt nær du skær i tjockt material (det
ær inte nødvændigt att anvænda torr-skivor). Arbete utan vatten i fæ sekunder
leder till øverhettning, vilket skadar skivan. 4)Under arbetet skjuts klinker-
plattan jæmnt fram, utan att trycka før hært. Skærhastigheten beror pæ skivans

typ och motorns effekt. Undvik sidoførskjutning av arbetsstycket under
skærningen. Vad gør man, om SKIVAN INTE SK-R: se tabellen och førsækra
dig om att den valda skivan passar før materialet som ska skæras. Eventuellt
ska skivan slipas. SLIPNING: göra några nedskärningar torka på vår stick Art.100533,
eller slitande material såsom eldfast . Denna operation sliter skivan lætt, men æterger
diamantbelæggningen sin fulla effekt. Slipning kan bli nødvændigt, nær du har
skurit i hærda material, varje gæng skivan mister sina prestanda och/eller skær
i begrænsad omfattning. Vad gør man, om SKIVAN SLITS FØR SNABBT: om
skivan inte passar før materialet som ska skæras, se tabellen och ta kontakt
med æterførsæljaren.

greco
TAMPELA ODHGOS GIA TH SWSTH EPILOGH TOU
ADAMANTOPOIHMENOU DISKOU
1- ei/doj
dia/metroj di/skou tu/poj stefa/nhj- porselanopoihme/noj ammw/
dhj a/rgiloj - Ko/tto Flwrenti/aj - monh/j yh/shj
Sficte to ttacimadi kai eleucte (((̈ strefontaj to xeri©, ean o diskoj
gurizei orqa xwrij na ektrettetai decia v ari
stera. Eau o diskoj deu tteristrefetai orqa, oso qa ettrette,
xalarwste to ttacimadi, guriste to disko se sunarth me tij
flantzej kai canasficte to ttacimadi. Ean h ttlagia
attoklsv tou diskou sunexizei na uttarxei, dirqwste th, ttiezontaj
baqmiaia me xeri ston disko ttroj thn ettiqumhth kateuqunsh
2- ma/rmara sklhra/ - ma/rmara malaka/ - diplh/j yh/shj - diplh/j yh/sh
j ualopoihm. - tou/blo kai kerami/dia - puri/maxo -
3- sunexh/j stefa/nh - tou/rmpo keramikh/ -proseggisme/na tmh
/mata - tou/rmpo geniko/ - tou/rmpo grani/th - koph/ apo/dosh a/risth
4- koph/ me/sh apo/dosh - koph/ fqora/ pio grh/gorh apo/ to kanoniko
- koph/, periodoka/ pre/pei na anazwogonei/tai - elleipe/j fini/risma
5-ele/gxete o/ti oi fla/ntzej sth/richj di/skou ei/nai te/leia kaqare/j
6-topoqetei/te to di/sko sebazo/menoi th fora/ peristrofh/j pou
endeiknu/etai apo/ to be/loj, sfi/ggete kai ele/gxete o/ti stre/fetai
xwri/j pla/giej parekkli/seij
7-erga/zesqe pa/nta me a/fqono nero/ idiai/tera kata/ th dia/rkeia
koph/j xontrou/ pa/xouj  den ei/nai aparai/thto sth xrh/sh di/skwn
stegnh/j leitourgi/aj_
8- H ergasi/a xwri/j nero/ ako/ma kai gia li/ga deutero/lepta
prokalei/ e/na uperboliko/ ze/stama kai bla/ptei to di/sko
kata/ th dia/rkeia thj katergasi/aj sprw/xnete to plaka/ki me
 akri/beia, xwri/j na pie/zete, ekei/nh pou ei/nai h taxu/thta
 tou di/skou, dedome/nh apo/ ton tu/po tou di/skou kai apo/ thn isxu/ tou
 mhxanh/matoj
8a- Apofeu/gete epi/shj na metakinh/sete plagi/wj to komma/ti kata/ th
 dia/rkeia thj koph/j.
ti ka/nete an o di/skoj den ko/bei: sumbouleutei/te thn tampe/la kai
 sigoureutei/te o/ti o di/skoj ei/nai kata/llhloj gia thn
koph/ tou ulikou/ proj katergasi/a kai endexome/nwj probai/nete sthn
 anazwogo/nhsh
9-anazwogo/nhsh: pragmatopoiei/te merike/j kope/j se diabrwtika/ ulika/,
o/pwj to puri/maxo. Auth/ h epixei/rhsh analw/nei elafrw/j to di/sko anazwogonw/ntaj
 to diama/nti. Mporei/ na ei/nai anagkai/a, o/tan ko/bontai sklhra/ ulika/, o/tan
o di/skoj
xa/nei se apo/dosh kai-h/ ko/bei li/go.
10- Ti ka/nete o/tan o di/skoj analw/netai grh/gora: o di/skoj den ei/nai kata/llhloj
gia to uliko/ proj koph/, sumbouleutei/te thn tampe/la h/ ela/te se epafh/ me ton
antipro/swpo.
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